be relied upon. They are not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks,

uncertainties and other factors many of which are beyond the control of the Company. The forward

looking statements/projections are inherently uncertain and may therefore differ materially from results

ultimately achieved. The Company does not make any representations and provides no warranties

concerning the accuracy

Page 17 of 19

10th February 2014

Appendix 1:  DFS results supporting information

Figure 4: Gold production and AISC by year

Impact on Changing Gold Price  A$1,200 A$1,350 A$1,500

Project Revenue $M 1,244 1,399 1,554

Net Cash Flow (after CAPEX; before Tax) $M 113 264 416

NPV (8%) $M 46 153 260

IRR % 14 30 46

Table 10: Sensitivity analysis: gold price Vs project metrics

Figure 5: Sensitivity analysis: NCF Vs operating parameters

 $-

 $200

 $400

 $600

 $800

 $1,000

 $1,200

 $1,400

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

Production Year

Annual Gold Production and AISC Costs per Oz

Total Gold Produced [LHS] AISC Cost [RHS]

$264 M

 -

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

 600

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

P
ro

je
ct

 U
n

d
is

co
u

n
te

d
 C

as
h

 F
lo

w
 (

$
M

)

USD Gold Price USD:AUD Exchange Rate Head Grade (Mill) Mining Costs Development Capital

Page 18 of 19

10th February 2014

Figure 6: Mick Adam mine design and ore blocks to 200m depth

Figure 7: Castle Hill processing plant design schematic

500m wide

1
.2

km
 lo

n
g

Page 19 of 19

10th February 2014

Figure 8: Castle Hill heap leaching pad design schematic